type. The friction increases the time it takes for firms to adjust hiring and reach

their steady state recruitment level. Thus, while ξj has little effect on the steady

state, it impacts the subsidy’s performance during the transition.59 Fig. 10 in

59This result is analogous to that for a carbon tax in Hafstead and Williams (2018).

45

Appendix D shows that the same is true for a subsidy financed by payroll taxes.

-0.16

-0.12

-0.08

-0.04

0.00

0.04

0.08

0.12

0.16

0 20 40 60 80 100

Month

E
m
p
lo
y
m
en
t
ch
an

g
e
(p
p
v
s.

n
o
-p
o
li
cy
) Baseline ξj = 1 ξj = 0.5 ξj = 0.1

Figure 10: Employment change from a green subsidy financed by lump sum
taxes by value of ξj

Note: The figure shows the employment change, by value of ξj , from a green subsidy financed

by lump sum taxes. The “Baseline” scenario assumes the values of ξj in Table 2. The

employment change is given in percentage points relative to the benchmark. The green subsidy

is introduced in month t = 0.

46

Table 9: Outcomes from a non-distortionary subsidy by firm/worker type and parameter value

Benchmark
unemployment Benchmark flow value Benchmark fundamental Employment

benefits of unemployment surplus ratio change (pp)

g f z g f z mean g f z mean g f z

Baseline 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.60 0.58 0.61 0.61 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.33 -0.09 -0.14

qj up by 50% 0.29 0.28 0.29 0.62 0.61 0.62 0.62 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.34 -0.09 -0.10

qj down by 50% 0.21 0.17 0.23 0.54 0.50 0.56 0.56 0.18 0.24 0.16 0.16 0.32 -0.09 -0.19

η = 0.7 0.30 0.29 0.31 0.63 0.62 0.63 0.63 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.35 -0.08 -0.04

η = 0.3 0.20 0.15 0.21 0.53 0.48 0.54 0.54 0.20 0.27 0.18 0.18 0.32 -0.09 -0.20

γ = 0.75 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.60 0.58 0.61 0.61 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.32 -0.09 -0.18

γ = 0.25 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.60 0.58 0.61 0.61 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.34 -0.09 -0.10

χ = 2 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.60 0.58 0.61 0.61 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.34 -0.09 -0.17

χ = 0.5 0.38 0.36 0.39 0.60 0.58 0.61 0.61 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.32 -0.08 -0.12

σfg = 0.9 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.60 0.58 0.61 0.61 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.23 -0.08 -0.08

σfg = 0.6 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.60 0.58 0.61 0.61 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.82 -0.10 -0.47

σC = 0.6 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.60 0.58 0.61 0.61 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.59 -0.09 -0.33

σC = 0.4 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.60 0.58 0.61 0.61 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.22 -0.08 -0.07

Note: The table shows the change in various outcomes, by sensitivity test, from a green subsidy financed by lump sum taxes. The outcomes

are reported by firm or worker type. The “mean” columns denote weighted averages, where the weights are the worker types’ benchmark

unemployment rates. The “Employment change” refers to the change in steady state employment relative to the no-policy benchmark.

47

6 Conclusion

This paper examines the effects of green subsidies on employment. I develop

a general equilibrium search model to analyze how green subsidies impact the

number of green, fossil, and neutral jobs. I underpin the analysis with empirical